
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES AND 
COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY COMMISSION

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2016 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: THE OAK ROOM - GROUND FLOOR, TOWN HALL, TOWN HALL 

SQUARE, LEICESTER

Please note the venue for this meeting.

Members of the Commission

Councillor Cutkelvin (Chair)
Councillor Gugnani (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Aldred, Dr Chowdhury, Fonseca, Halford and Hunter
(1 unallocated non-grouped place)

Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above Special Meeting to 
consider the item of business listed overleaf.  

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:
Alex Sargeson (Scrutiny Policy Officer)

Elaine Baker (Democratic Support Officer),
Tel: 0116 454 6355, e-mail: elaine.baker@leicester.gov.uk

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City Mayor & 
Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On 
occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Ple
[...]
ION

AGENDA

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the are outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2017/18 Appendix A

The Director of Finance submits a report setting out a request that is to be 
made to the full Council meeting of 24 November 2016 that a Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme be adopted for 2017/18.  The Commission is recommended 
to make observations as it sees fit, which will be reported to the Council 
meeting on 24 November. 

4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 





Council Tax Reduction Scheme
2017/18

For consideration by: The Neighbourhood Services and 
Community Involvement Scrutiny Commission

Date: 16th November 2016
Lead director: Alison Greenhill 

1

Appendix A



Useful information
 Ward(s) affected: All
 Report author: Alison Greenhill
 Author contact details: 
Email: Alison.Greenhill@leicester.gov.uk
Telephone: 0116 454 4001

 
1. Summary

 
1.1 Since 2013/14, each Local Authority has been required to adopt its own Council 

Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS). The Council’s scheme was approved in January 
2013 and Council now needs to renew the scheme or adopt a new one.

1.2 In light of financial pressures exerted on the Council by cuts in Government 
Funding; options to change the CTRS have been considered. In order to make 
any material changes to the approved scheme, legislation requires that a full 
public consultation must be conducted. This took place between 4th August and 
28th September 2016.

1.3 Attached at Appendix 1 is a draft of the report which will be considered by the 
Council on 24th November.

1.4 The results of the public consultation are attached at Appendix 1A to the Council 
report. A comparison of local and national CTR schemes is attached at Appendix 
1B and a full Equality Impact Assessment is attached at Appendix 1C.

1.5 Full Council will be asked to approve a 2017/18 CTRS on 24 November 2016, 
and will receive a recommendation from the Executive.

2. Recommendations 

2.1   The Neighbourhood Services and Community Involvement Scrutiny Commission 
is recommended to make any observations as it sees fit.

3. Main report and  implications: 

See attached council report

4. Summary of appendices: 

Appendix 1 – Draft Report to Council

2



WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL WARDS

COUNCIL                                    24 November 2016                                                                                  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask the Council to adopt a council tax 
reduction scheme (CTRS) for 2017/18. 

1.2 The Council may decide to leave the current scheme unchanged, or adopt an 
alternative scheme. Two alternative options are described in this report, which 
would be less generous than the current scheme. These options have been 
the subject of public consultation.

1.3 Alternatively, the Council may wish to leave the current scheme unchanged, 
and agree to consult on options again next year (after Government cuts have 
bitten further).

2. Summary

2.1 The CTRS is a scheme of discounts for council taxpayers on low incomes. 
The cost of these (estimated to be £21m in 2017/18, if the current scheme 
remains unchanged) is met from the Council’s General Fund budget. Around 
35,000 taxpayers receive such a discount.

2.2 Since 2013/14, each local authority has been required to adopt its own CTRS 
(a national scheme of council tax benefit applied before that year). The 
Council’s scheme was approved in January 2013. In order to make any 
material changes to the approved scheme, legislation requires that a full 
public consultation must be conducted. 

2.3 The council has faced, and continues to face, unprecedented cuts to its grant 
funding. When the budget for 2016/17 was approved, there was a forecast 
gap between current spending plans and estimated income in 2019/20, 
amounting to £55m per year.  The Council is systematically reviewing its 
spending (the “spending review programme”) with a view to achieving 

3

Appendix 1



savings.  A less generous CTRS would contribute to the savings the council 
has to make. 

2.4 Changes to the CTRS are not the only ways in which we can increase council 
tax income. Since April 2013, we have used the flexibility given by the 
Government to charge more tax on empty dwellings. These measures 
included removal of the discount on second homes (previously 10%) and the 
exemption on vacant dwellings subject to major repair works or structural 
alterations. In addition, the exemption on vacant and substantially unfurnished 
properties was reduced from six months to one month and a premium of 50% 
is charged on properties that are empty (and unfurnished) for two years or 
more. This has helped raise additional revenue to manage financial pressures 
and supported the council’s empty homes strategy, to potentially increase 
housing supply. 

2.5 The council must approve a council tax reduction scheme by 31 January 2017 
for implementation in 2017/18.

3 Recommendations

3.1 The Executive is asked to recommend a scheme to the Council.

3.2 The Executive is asked to include in its recommendation to the Council an 
appropriate amount for discretionary relief, being:

If Option One is recommended £500,000
If Option Two is recommended £625,000
If Option Three is recommended £750,000

3.3 Dependent on the decision of the Council, the Executive is asked to include 
the appropriate amount for discretionary relief in the proposed 2017/18 budget 
in due course.

3.4 The Council is asked to consider the recommendation of the Executive, and to 
adopt a scheme.

3.5 The Council is asked to state that it is minded to approve the appropriate level 
of funding for discretionary relief when it considers the budget.

  
4 Background

4.1 The Welfare Reform Act 2012 imposed a duty on billing authorities to design 
and introduce CTRS schemes for working age households. 

4.2 At the same time as local authorities were placed under a duty to design 
schemes, the Government cut the available funding. 

4



4.3 The legislation requires the Council to adequately protect vulnerable groups. 
The Council has a discretionary relief fund of £500,000 per annum, operating 
in tandem with the pre-existing Discretionary Housing Payment scheme.

4.4 Following public consultation, the Council chose to adopt a scheme in 
2013/14 with the following features:

 A maximum award of 80% of the full tax, meaning that all working-age tax 
payers need to pay a minimum of  20% of their bill;

 No second adult rebate for working-age customers;
 Capped awards for claimants with properties in tax band C or above, at 

the amounts which would be awarded if the property had been in band B;
 A de minimis award, with no CTRS being awarded if entitlement is below 

this level (currently £3.70 per week);
 No awards to those with capital (savings) in excess of £6,000.

4.5 This scheme was considerably less generous than the previous national 
scheme, under which claimants could receive 100% of the full tax in benefit.

4.6 Those of pension age were protected from the changes by law, retaining the 
same assessment and 100% maximum award as before. In 2015/16, 38% of 
our caseload was pension age.

5 Options

5.1 In partnership with Leicestershire County Council and the district councils, an 
exercise was carried out to consult the public on possible changes to the 
CTRS scheme. The options we consulted on were as follows:

Option 1: No change to the current scheme. The scheme adopted would 
continue to have the features described above. 

Option 2: Working age charge payers will receive a maximum award of 75% 
of their council tax liability. All other features of the current system would 
remain unchanged (and pensioners would not be affected). This option will 
save an estimated £0.7m per year compared to the current scheme, assuming 
the Council tax increases in 2017/18 in line with the budget strategy.

Option 3: Working age charge payers will receive a maximum award of 70% 
of their council tax liability. All other features of the current system would 
remain unchanged (and pensioners would not be affected).This option will 
save an estimated £1.5m compared to the current scheme. 

5.2 Respondents were also asked to provide their opinion on other ways the 
Council could achieve savings. 

5.3 The district councils posed the same questions, with additional questions 
particular to each. 

5



6 Consultation outcomes

6.1 Consultation took place from 4th August to 28th September, a period of eight 
weeks. Questionnaires were available for completion online, at libraries, at 
customer service centres and at a number of participating local community 
and advice agencies. Council staff attended numerous awareness events 
across the city to explain and encourage participation. There was a press 
release, and information was included in council tax reminders and 
notifications issued during the consultation period (directly reaching 
approximately 37,000 households). 

6.2 In total, there were 570 responses to the consultation. This is relatively strong 
in comparison with other participating councils – which ranged from 21 for 
North West Leicestershire to 436 for Blaby. However, it amounts to only 0.4% 
of households in the city.

6.3 Of the 570 responses received:
 532 were from city residents;
 23 were from local voluntary and community organisations;
 11 were from local businesses;
 4 were from non-city residents.

6.4 Of the 532 city resident responses:
 516 provided a home postcode in Leicester;
 253 also provided a work postcode in Leicester;
 145 (25% of respondents) stated they were members of households 

currently receiving a CTRS award – representing just 0.4% of all claimants
 304 (55% of respondents) stated they were members of households 

currently paying the full council tax charge. 

6.5 In summary, from a low response rate, 50% of local residents supported 
option one (no change). The other 50% were split more or less evenly 
between option 2 and option 3. Perhaps unsurprisingly, there was a significant 
difference of opinion between households receiving CTRS, and those who did 
not. 71% of those responding from the former group supported option one; 
this fell to 42% in the second group. 50% of local businesses and 
organisations also supported option one. A fuller analysis is provided at 
Appendix 1A.

6.6 It is not known at this point which option(s) other districts will adopt. 

6.7 Appendix 1B provides more information about authorities requiring a minimum 
contribution of more than 20%, which may assist the Executive in considering 
options 2 and 3.

6.8 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has been completed and can be found 
at Appendix 1C. This assesses the impact in conjunction with other changes 
arising from the Government’s welfare reform agenda. The EIA identifies 
these households most likely to suffer hardship as predominantly lone 
parents, the disabled, and those on welfare benefits. 

6



6.9 In 2013/14, the council introduced a discretionary relief fund of £0.5m to 
support vulnerable households contributing to their council tax for the first 
time, and who would struggle to pay their council tax. If options 2 or 3 are 
adopted, the Executive may wish to increase the sum available.

6.10 If the Council decides to adopt option one, we may wish to adopt this as a 
temporary (holding) position, and review in 12 months’ time. The budget for 
2017/18 will be balanced (although any saving made in 17/18 will be held in 
reserves and used to reduce the cuts burden in a later year). Government 
funding is, however, being progressively reduced, and the outlook beyond 
2017/18 is increasingly severe. This course of action would require a further 
public consultation, and we are unable to decide on the likely shape of any 
new scheme prior to this. 
 

7.  Details of Scrutiny

7.1 The recommendation by the Executive will be presented to the 
Neighbourhood Service and Community Involvement Scrutiny Commission on 
16 November 2016. The Commission’s comments will be represented at Full 
Council on the 24 November 2016 alongside the report. 

8. CTRS Equality implications (Irene Kszyk)

8.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has been completed and can be found 
at Appendix 1C. This assesses the impact in conjunction with other changes 
affecting household finances. In summary, the main impact will fall on those 
who are (and will continue to be) most reliant on state welfare support. These 
households will see their finances squeezed through a combination of the 
increase in council tax payable, anticipated inflation for basic household items 
(particularly food), and the continuing impact of the Government's welfare 
reforms.

8.2 There are two main factors for consideration when considering equalities: the 
deprivation experienced in the city (Leicester is ranked 21st in England in 
terms of indices of multiple deprivation); and diversity in terms of protected 
characteristics – age, disability, sex, race, religion or belief, pregnancy or 
maternity, sexual orientation, and gender reassignment (as well as 
responsibilities of carers which need to be taken into consideration).  

8.3 Of the city’s 134,000 households, 35,000 receive CTRS support on the basis 
of their assessed need. Around one third of these are pensioner households 
who are eligible for 100% support; and two thirds are of working age, who 
must contribute at least 20% of their council tax bill. 

8.4 These working age households will be either in low paid work or out of work, 
and will also be reliant upon social security benefits which in turn are subject 
to various welfare reforms introduced by the Government resulting in reduced 
household discretionary income over time. 

7



8.5 Sheffield Hallam University in their March 2016 study on welfare reform has 
estimated that these reforms will, by 2020-21, result in an average compound 
loss of £490 per annum for each working age adult in Leicester. Their study 
indicates that different types of households will experience disproportionate 
impacts: those worst affected are likely to be couples with 2 or more children 
(with a total loss of £1,450 per annum by 2020-21), couples with 1 child (with 
a loss of £900 per annum), lone parents with children (with a loss of between 
£1,750-£1,400 per annum), and single persons of working age (£250 per 
annum). Therefore, over the next 4 years, there will be increased pressure on 
low income household incomes in the city as a result of the Government’s 
welfare reforms. Disabled people reliant on benefits have had their incomes 
substantially reduced as a result of welfare reforms already introduced, and 
will continue to be affected by the next tranche of reforms. 

8.6 While the economic climate has been relatively stable with virtually no inflation 
over the past year, the EU referendum decision in June has created some 
economic uncertainty in the country. Inflation has risen to 1.0% (CPI 
September 2016) following the fall in value of the pound, and is anticipated to 
increase to around 3% over the next year, adding further pressures to 
household incomes and their ability to purchase essential household utilities 
and items such as food. 

8.7 As social security b
[...]
 B of the 
Council’s Council Tax charges.

In addition to the above primary delivery elements of the model, the Council’s 
scheme also contain the following features:

3. the amount of capital held by the claimant may not exceed £6,000;

4. the previous scheme for Second Adult Rebate was discontinued for working 
age households;

5. the minimum amount of benefit which will be payable was set at £3.60 per 
week.

6. The disability premiums held within Council Tax Benefit legislation were 
retained to financially support disabled households.

7. childcare income disregards were retained to support working households 
remain in work.

8. income from war widows’ pensions continued to be disregarded to support 
this vulnerable group.

23



The only changes made subsequently have been:

 an annual increase in the minimum amount of Benefit which will be payable 
(£3.75 in 2017/18); and,

 amendments required in line with changes to Housing Benefit and Universal 
Credit legislation.

5. Who is affected by the proposal and how?

All working age households are required to contribute towards their council tax bill. 
The impact of options 2 and 3 will be an increase in minimum weekly payments as 
follows (based on 16/17 tax):

75% Option 2 (75%) 70% Option 3 (70%)
Band A £0.85 £1.71
Band A £1.03 £2.05
Band B and all higher bands £1.20 £2.39

 
Because awards are capped at the band B rate, increases in minimum payments at 
higher bands will be the same as those in band B.

In terms of the effect on individual claimants:

(a) For claimants on the maximum possible discount (76% of total caseload), 
options 2 and 3 would cost them precisely the amounts shown in the tables 
above;

(b) For almost all other claimants, the loss will be less than this, with the 
amount each loses being proportionate to their current award; and, under 
option 3 being twice the amount they would lose under option 2;

(c) For a very small number of households (around 77 under option 2 and a 
further 50
[...]
osses experienced by some 
households. The council has undertaken awareness campaigns to promote CTDR 
both to the general caseload and protected groups particularly where recovery 
against council liability is sought. The Council works in partnership with the Social 
Welfare Advice sector in the City who have assisted the council to re-designed the 
applicant route and eased the evidence requirement to support claims. 

Analysis of the characteristics of CTDR recipients compared to the overall HB/CTR 
caseload demonstrates that it has been targeted successfully to assist vulnerable 
households who have experienced hardship as a result of welfare reforms, which 
have to date disproportionately penalised childless single people reliant on welfare 
benefits:

 98% of households receiving CTDR were working age;
 CTDR households were four times more likely to be reliant on Jobseekers’ 

Allowance, twice as likely to be reliant on Employment & Support Allowance 
and 50% more likely to be reliant on Income Support than the overall HB/CTR 
caseload;

 CTDR households were 50% more likely to have at least one income 
indicative of disability than the overall HB/CTR caseload;

27



 CTDR households were more likely to be single, and less likely to have 
children than the overall HB/CTR caseload;

 Gender and ethnicity were broadly proportionate to the overall caseload.

10. What protected characteristics are affected?

The chart below, describes how each protected characteristic is likely to be affected 
by options 2 or 3. The chart sets out known trends, anticipated impacts and risks; 
along with mitigating actions available to reduce negative impacts.

28



Protected 
characteristics 

Impact of proposal:  Risk of negative impact: Mitigating actions: 

Age Changes to the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme will only affect 
the working age population. 

Those residents reaching state 
pension age on 1 April 2017 will be 
treated under a nationally prescribed 
scheme, and 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES AND COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION

Held: WEDNESDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2016 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Cutkelvin (Chair) 
Councillor Gugnani (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Dr Chowdhury
Councillor Fonseca

Councillor Halford
Councillor Hunter

 

In Attendance 

Sir Peter Soulsby – City Mayor

Also present

Councillor Chaplin 
Councillor Sood – Assistant City Mayor Communities & Equalities

* * *   * *   * * *

43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Aldred.

Although not a member of the Commission, Councillor Waddington, (Assistant 
City Mayor – Jobs and Skills), also submitted her apologies for absence, as 
she normally would have attended the meeting.

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.



45. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT - MR ALLAN GRATRIX

The Chair announced with regret that Mr Allan Gratrix, a well-known 
community campaigner who had attended meetings of this Commission on 
many occasions, had died.

The City Mayor noted that, although he had known Mr Gratrix as a City 
Councillor, he was better known as an active campaigner within the community 
and would be greatly missed.

The Commission endorsed these comments.

46. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2017/18

The Director of Finance submitted a report setting out a request to be made to 
full Council on 24 November 2016 that a Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
(CTRS) be adopted for 2017/18.

The City Mayor introduced the report, reminding Members that reductions in 
funding from the government meant that the Council had to make savings of 
£155 million in the Council’s revenue budget between 2010 and 2020.  Of this, 
£100m already had been delivered.  To find the balance, the Council was 
reviewing where savings could be made and how income could be increased

Initially, the government had funded a national scheme for Council Tax benefit, 
but since 2013 the Council had had to meet this cost with a reduced funding 
envelope.  Given the Council’s very difficult financial position, consideration 
therefore needed to be given to whether the current level of contribution being 
made by recipients of relief under this scheme should be increased to 
contribute to the savings the Council needed to make.

Before a decision could be taken on this, the Council was required by statute to 
consult residents.  This had been done, with three options being offered, details 
of which were set out in the report.  However, the consultation had generated a 
low level of response, with half of respondents favouring option one (no 
change) and the preferences of the remainder being split fairly evenly between 
options two and three.

The City Mayor therefore suggested that, having considered the results of the 
consultation and the Council’s financial situation, it would be possible to 
continue with the current CTRS for a further year.  However, if it was decided at 
that time not to reduce the relief given on Council Tax, this decision would need 
to be reconsidered next year, at which time further consultation with residents 
would be required.

The City Mayor reminded Members that people over state pension age were 
exempt from the scheme, and so were able to still receive 100% reduction, 
(dependent on income levels).  Working age residents could only receive a 
maximum 80% reduction.  When the CTRS was next reviewed, the Council 



would seek to retain a “safety net” for those in greatest hardship, but it could 
not guarantee that there would be no change to the level of support provided.

The Director of Finance confirmed that an active marketing programme had 
been undertaken, to increase awareness of the proposals for the CTRS.  This 
included undertaking consultation on the scheme in conjunction with 
Leicestershire County Council and the seven district authorities within the 
county area.  

During the consultation period, a flier had been included with all letters sent out 
by Finance services.  Approximately 30,000 such communications had been 
sent.  Other communication methods included adding the consultation to the 
City Council’s consultations website, putting up posters in neighbourhood 
centres and attending community events.

It was acknowledged that the language used in the consultation could be a 
barrier to people responding, as it was difficult to describe some of the terms.  
Consequently, a lot of work had been done to try and make it simple and 
accessible for residents.  One possible change for the future was to refer to the 
CTRS as Council Tax Support, which some other authorities already did, as 
this could make it easier for residents to understand.

The following comments were made during discussion on the report:

 When consultation was undertaken for the first CTRS in 2013, information 
had been posted to all 130,000 households in the city, but only 871 
responses had been received.  570 responses were received to the 
consultation this year;

 The value of the consultation was queried, both in terms of the low 
response and the equality in the preferences indicated by respondents, but 
it was noted that a low response to this type of consultation was not 
unusual.  However, it raised the question of whether other methods of 
consultation should be tried, or longer consultation periods used;

 The cost of future consultations would depend on the mechanisms used.  
For example, writing individually to the 134,000 households in the city 
would cost approximately £40,000 in postage.  Alternatively:

o Information could be included in other communications sent throughout 
the year to residents.  However, although this would reduce postage 
costs, the consultation could be missed through being included with 
other papers;

o A pilot consultation could be undertaken before the main one, 
preferably with people currently receiving discretionary relief, to identify 
strengths and weaknesses in the proposed consultation mechanism; or

o A focus group could be established to consider the proposals;



 Approximately one third of households in the city received a reduction in 
their Council Tax under the current CTRS, which was a very high 
proportion;

 Spoken language had not been identified as a barrier, as approximately 
53% of the CTRS caseload were white British people;

 Approximately 66% of those receiving CTRS were of working age and 
approximately 61% did not receive Department for Work and Pensions 
benefits;

 Just over 6,000 cases receiving CTRS had been sent a court summons for 
non-payment of Council Tax during the last year, but most people paid 
what was owed when recovery action was started;

 It was hard to assess whether a decrease in CTRS would lead to more 
recovery action being needed, as Council Tax payment levels were 
consistently high, at over 90%, so recovery action was only needed against 
a small proportion of households;

 In view of the Council’s current financial position, the recommendation to 
make no change to the CTRS should be reviewed in 12 months’ time;

 If it was recommended that the minimum payment of Council Tax required 
under the CTRS was increased, compensatory adjustments would need to 
be made to the Discretionary Relief Fund (DRF);

 £500,000 currently was set aside annually for the DRF.  To date, this had 
been sufficient to meet identified need, with any excess being kept as a 
reserve to help support households affected by the government’s welfare 
reform agenda.  However, if the CTRS was reduced, an increased amount 
could be needed for the DRF;

 If the amount of support provided through the CTRS had to reduce, the 
payments towards their Council Tax that residents would be required to 
make should increase gradually, to make it more manageable for those 
paying.  In reply to this, the City Mayor suggested that, as the amounts 
involved were relatively small compared to the impact of other benefit cuts, 
there was no particular advantage in staging the increases, so a one-off 
increase could be preferable;

 People could receive up to 100% council tax support, (comprised of 80% 
CTRS and 20% discretionary relief), with decisions being made on 
applicants’ individual circumstances.  Applications for relief needed to be 
renewed annually;

 Officers proactively identified potential recipients of CTRS and council tax 
discretionary relief when considering other financial support available for 
residents, or contact with those people suggested that they could be in 



financial difficulty, and encouraged them to apply.  In addition, officers 
trained staff from the Social Welfare Advice Partnership to promote 
available support to customers;

 When compared to other authorities’ CTRSs, this Council’s was fairly 
average.  For example, over 80% of schemes required a minimum 
payment to be made; and

 Eligibility criteria for CTRSs were discretionary, so consideration could be 
given to whether those used for this Council’s CTRS were in line with those 
used by other authorities.  However, comparisons already made showed 
that increasing the minimum payment required was the only way in which a 
meaningful increase in income could be achieved.

Members thanked officers for submitting a very comprehensive report. 

In view of the comments made on the report, it was suggested that the CTRS 
consultation process should be scrutinised at an earlier stage in the future.  
The Commission had not been party to the discussions on the options to be 
consulted on this year and some Members felt that this had been restrictive.  
For example, a three-year scheme could have been considered, rather than the 
current one-year proposal, which would have avoided having to review the 
scheme again in 12 months’ time.

AGREED:
1) That the Executive be asked to recommend to Council that no 

changes are made to the current Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme at this time, but that this decision be reviewed next 
year, taking account of the comments recorded under 2) below;

2) That the Executive and the Director of Finance be asked to:

a) Ensure that this Commission has the opportunity to be 
involved in all aspects of the consultation process for any 
future Council Tax Reduction Scheme, including, but not 
exclusively, the opportunity to scrutinise what is to be 
consulted on, the consultation method and the results of the 
consultation;

b) In addition to a) above, the opportunity to be provided to 
scrutinise the Council Tax Reduction Scheme eligibility 
criteria and how discretionary payments are administered, to 
explore if these can be strengthened and better targeted, 
paying particular attention to those at the threshold;

c) Undertake the involvement referred to in a) and b) above in 
sufficient time to enable the Commission to make 
considered responses;



d) Give consideration to how participation by residents in future 
consultation on Council Tax Reduction Schemes can be 
improved including, but not exclusively, the points raised by 
the Commission and recorded above;

e) During the next 12 months, explore the opportunity to 
include the following in future Council Tax Reduction 
Schemes:

i)     if the required minimum Council Tax payment is 
increased, these payments to increase gradually; and

ii) a “ceiling price” that claimants are required to contribute 
towards their council tax bill

and report back on this to this Commission on the feasibility 
of these;

f) Continue to monitor the impact of the government’s welfare 
reform agenda on the city’s residents and ensure when 
considering any changes to the Council Tax system that 
people’s income is considered holistically;

g) Further to f) above, consider how negative effects of 
changes arising as a result of the government’s welfare 
reform agenda can be mitigated, including, but not 
exclusively:

i)     options such as discounts for and/or free use of 
appropriate Council services; and

ii) continued work with schemes associated with the Crisis 
Support Grant, such as furniture and food banks, and 
the use of pre-payment cards for utilities;

h) Build on current strengths in communication and partnership 
working with the social welfare advice sector to, where 
possible:

i)    strengthen the accessibility and quality of debt advice 
provided; and

ii) ensure that partnership agencies are aware of the 
possible impacts of social welfare changes on claimants’ 
mental wellbeing and are able to signpost appropriately;

i) Consider how barriers to claiming reductions in council tax 
and other discretionary funding can be minimised or 
removed to ensure that those eligible for reductions in their 
council tax, or other discretionary funding, receive this 



assistance;

j) Continue to proactively promote discretionary funds to those 
who are eligible for this support and explain how they can be 
accessed, and to consider mapping recipients of these 
payments;

k) If it is decided to make no changes to the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme at this time and the Council re-visits this 
decision in 12 months’ time, ensure that, for any increase in 
minimum Council Tax payments required, corresponding 
amounts of discretionary funding are made available and 
that everything within the Council’s power is done to protect 
these amounts; and

l) Consider how the number of court summonses for non-
payment of council tax can be reduced through improved 
channels of communication at early stages of the process.

47. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 6.55 pm


